

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AND
PROFESSORS RICHARD EPSTEIN,
TODD ZYWICKI, GUS HURWITZ, AND
GEOFFREY MANNE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

July 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE ENCOURAGES AGENCY TAKEOVER OF GOVERNMENT AND A DIMINUTION OF CONGRESS	4
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> PRESUPPOSES THAT CONGRESS WON'T OVER-DELEGATE AND THAT AGENCIES WILL BE LOYAL AGENTS; IN PRACTICE, NEITHER IS TRUE.....	6
III. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SHOULD NOT STOP THE COURT FROM OVERRULING OR CABINING <i>CHEVRON</i>	9
A. The strength of <i>stare decisis</i> is proportionate to how easily Congress could remedy the underlying error.	9
B. <i>Chevron</i> is an interpretive instruction, not statutory interpretation itself, and thus hard for Congress to remedy.....	11
C. <i>Chevron</i> should receive a weak form of <i>stare decisis</i> , largely because it involves no reliance interests.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Assn. of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U. S. __ (2021)	7
<i>Am. Hospital Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. __ (2022)	9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. __ (2023).....	5, 8
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	9, 10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t</i> , 576 U. S. 446 (2015)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	3, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5
<i>MCI Telecomm. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	5-6
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	4
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. __ (2022)	7

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	9
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. __ (2022)	7

Other Authorities

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>Hierarchically Variable Deference to Agency Interpretations</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 727 (2014)	5
Amy C. Barrett, <i>Statutory Stare Decisis in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 317 (2005).....	10
Brian C. Kalt, <i>Three Levels of Stare Decisis: Distinguishing Common-Law, Constitutional, and Statutory Cases</i> , 8 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 279 (2004)	10, 11
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration after Chevron</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071	5
Daryl J. Levinson and Richard H. Pildes, <i>Separation of Parties, not Powers</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2311 (2006)	7
Frank B. Cross and Emerson H. Tiller, <i>Judicial Partisanship and Obedience to Legal Doctrine: Whistleblowing on the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2155 (1998)	8
Gary Lawson, <i>The Ghosts of Chevron Present and Future</i> , 103 B.U. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2023) ..	8-9
Gregory Curfman, Jason Gardiner & Justin Cole, <i>The 340B Drug Discount Program Preserved After US Supreme Court Review—But Chevron Remains Vulnerable</i> , 3 JAMA Health F. (2022).....	9
Herman Melville, <i>Moby Dick</i> (1851)	12

Ilya Shapiro and Nicholas M. Mosvick, <i>Stare Decisis after Citizens United: When Should Courts Overturn Precedent</i> , 16 Nexus J. of L. & Pub. Policy 121 (2011)	10
Justin (Gus) Hurwitz, <i>Chevron’s Political Domain: W(h)ither Step Three</i> , 68 DePaul L. Rev. 615 (2019)	7
Maxwell L. Stearns, Todd J. Zywicki & Thomas Miceli, <i>Law and Economics: Private and Public</i> (2018)	4, 8
Michael Coenen and Seth Davis, <i>Minor Courts, Major Questions</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. 777 (2017)	8
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Major Questions Quartet</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 262 (2022)	8
Nathan Richardson, <i>Antideference: COVID, Climate, and the Rise of the Major Questions Canon</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. Online 174 (2022).....	5
Nathan Richardson, <i>Deference Is Dead (Long Live Chevron)</i> , 73 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 441 (2021)	5
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015)	6, 7
Randy J. Kozel, <i>Stare Decisis as Judicial Doctrine</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 411 (2010)	12-13
Randy J. Kozel, <i>Statutory Interpretation, Administrative Deference, and the Law of Stare Decisis</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 1125 (2019).....	11
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Environmental Regulation, Ideology, and the D.C. Circuit</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1717 (1997)	8
